2L AR S r ,  (43)

1.356 2.517 2.722

2P AR S r ,  (44)

0.697 0.502 1.283

2PL AR S r− − − .  (45)

3.2. Effect of Wing Kinematic Parameters

In this section, wing 3 in Group 1 was selected to perform the sensitivity analysis for

kinematic parameters. Unless mentioned otherwise, the tests were carried out at a mod-

erate flapping frequency of 20 Hz.

3.2.1. Flapping Frequency and Sweeping Amplitude

As discussed in previous studies [20,44,45], the flapping frequency and sweeping

amplitude, as key kinematic parameters, play a vital role in the hovering performance of

flapping wing. Given that both parameters have an impact on aerodynamic performance,

it is worthwhile to compare the degree of influence of these two parameters. The results

of the sensitivity analysis for the flapping frequency and sweeping amplitude are given

in Figure 17. Other kinematic parameters except the sweeping amplitude and flapping

frequency remain constant values as presented in Table 4. The sweeping amplitude ranges

from 30° to 90°, and the baseline for the sensitivity analysis is 60°. The flapping frequency

varies from 10 Hz to 30 Hz, and the baseline is 20 Hz. The sensitivity analysis for each

−40%−20% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%120%
−100%

−50%

0%

50%

100%

150%

200%

250%

300%

350%

400%

D
L

/L

Dx/x

 AR

 S

 r2

−5% 0% 5%

−10%

0%

10%

D
L

/L

Dx/x

−40%−20% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%120%
−100%

0%

100%

200%

300%

400%

500%

600%

D
P

/P

Dx/x

 AR

 S

 r2

−5% 0% 5%
−20%

−10%

0%

10%

20%

D
P

/P

Dx/x

−40%−20% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%120%
−40%

−30%

−20%

−10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

D
P

L
/P

L

Dx/x

 AR

 S

 r2

−5% 0% 5%
−8%

0%

8%

D
P

/P

Dx/x

Figure 16. Comparison of sensitivity analysis results for the geometric parameters. ∆x is the variation
of the corresponding independent variable, e.g., ∆S for S. (a) Sensitivity of lift. (b) Sensitivity of
aerodynamic power. (c) Sensitivity of power loading.

Concerning the impact on lift, it can be clearly seen from Figure 16a that wing area S
has the most significant effect on the lift increment, followed by r2 and finally AR. Consistent
with the exponent value in Table 8, lift is scaled with S2.015 and r1.443